

08-2899, 08-3016 (XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CSX CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

MICHAEL WARD,
Third Party Defendant,

v.

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP,
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LTD.,
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT MASTER FUND,
3G CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD., 3G CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., 3G FUND, L.P.,
CHRISTOPHER HOHN, SNEHAL AMIN, AND
ALEXANDRE BEHRING A/K/A ALEXANDRE BEHRING COSTA,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Kaplan, J.)
Civil Action No. 08-cv-2764 (LAK)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Howard O. Godnick
Michael E. Swartz
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000

Peter D. Doyle
Andrew M. Genser
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Citigroup Center
153 E. 53rd Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Christopher Landau, P.C.
Patrick F. Philbin
Theodore W. Ulyot
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

July 18, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
The District Court Correctly Held That Share “Sterilization” Is Not A Permissible Remedy For A Violation Of § 13(d) Where, As Here, The Plaintiff Cannot Establish Irreparable Injury Cognizable Under That Provision Because All Material Information Required To Be Disclosed Has Been Disclosed Sufficiently In Advance Of A Disputed Election.....	13
A. <i>Treadway</i> Controls This Appeal.....	13
B. CSX’s Efforts To Circumvent <i>Treadway</i> Are Unavailing.	26
1. Share Sterilization Is Not A Permissible Remedy Under A Court’s General Equitable Powers.....	27
2. Share Sterilization Is Not A Permissible Remedy To Alter The Shareholder Electorate.....	29
3. Share Sterilization Is Not A Permissible Remedy To Deter “Defendants And Others.”	38
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	45
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	44
<i>Champion Parts Rebuilders, Inc. v. Cormier Corp.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 825 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	21, 22
<i>Charming Shoppes Inc. v. Crescendo Partners II, L.P.</i> , Civ. No. 08-1156, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2008 WL 1959689 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....	18
<i>Chromalloy Am. Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 611 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>E.ON AG v. Acciona, S.A.</i> , No. 06-8720, 2007 WL 316874 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007)	16, 33
<i>Energy Ventures, Inc. v. Appalachian Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 734 (D. Del. 1984)	18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984)	17, 30, 34, 35
<i>General Aircraft Corp. v. Lampert</i> , 556 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1977).....	14, 38
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	27
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners L.P. v. Gotham Partners L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28, 31, 32

<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	40
<i>Hubco, Inc. v. Rappaport</i> , 628 F. Supp. 345 (D.N.J. 1985)	18, 34
<i>ICN Pharms., Inc. v. Khan</i> , 2 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1993)	16, 32
<i>International Banknote Co. v. Muller</i> , 713 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	16
<i>J.I. Case v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	27
<i>Ludlow Corp. v. Tyco Labs., Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 62 (D. Mass. 1981)	18
<i>Mosinee Paper Corp. v. Rondeau</i> , 500 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1974), <i>rev'd</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	22
<i>Pantry Pride, Inc. v. Rooney</i> , 598 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	16
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	38, 39, 42, 43
<i>Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc. v. Hi-Shear Indus., Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	17
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 30, 31, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>San Francisco Real Estate Investors v.</i> <i>Real Estate Investment Trust of Am.</i> , 701 F.2d 1000 (1st Cir. 1983)	18
<i>SEC v. Bonastia</i> , 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980)	41

<i>SEC v. Kelacorp Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Standard Metals Corp. v. Tomlin</i> , 503 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	17
<i>Treadway Cos. v. Care Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2-3, 10, 13-19, 21-26, 29-30, 39, 44
<i>Twin Fair, Inc. v. Reger</i> , 394 F. Supp. 156 (W.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Braunig</i> , 553 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>Water & Wall Assocs., Inc. v. American Consumer Indus., Inc.</i> , Nos. 99-73 & 103-73, 1973 WL 383 (D.N.J. Apr. 19, 1973).....	21, 22
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)	2-4, 10-23, 25-26, 28-33, 35-39, 42, 44
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	39
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. §18a(c)(9)	8
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 90-550, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.A.A.N. 2811	31
